
IMPORTANT MID-YEAR SURVEY

South Dakota farmers and ranchers will be asked to
participate in a nationwide survey starting the end of
May and continuing through the first two weeks of
June.  Conducted locally by USDA’s South Dakota
Agricultural Statistics Service, the purpose is to
obtain crop acreages, grain stored, and hog
numbers. 

All individual information is confidential and used only
in developing official national and state estimates.
Producers will be interviewed, either by telephone or
personally, with cooperation necessary to provide
reliable estimates.  Results will provide farmers and
ranchers, business firms, policy makers, and other
data users with information helpful in planning future
activities.
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SOUTH DAKOTA: South Dakota’s 1,000+
capacity feedlots reported 215,000 cattle on
feed for the slaughter market on May 1.  The
May 1 number is unchanged from a month
earlier but up 35,000 head  from a year ago.

Placements during April totaled 27,000 head,
down 16,000 head from March but up 11,000
head from last year. 

Marketings of fed cattle during April totaled
25,000 head, down 7,000 head from March
and down 8,000 head from last year.

Other disappearance during April totaled
2,000 head, down 1,000 head from March and
down 1,000 head from a year earlier.

UNITED STATES: Cattle and calves on feed for
slaughter market in the United States for feedlots

with capacity of 1,000 or more head totaled 11.17
million head on May 1, 2001.  The inventory was 2
percent above May 1, 2000, and 11 percent above
May 1, 1999.

Placements in feedlots during April totaled 1.55
million, 9 percent below 2000 and 8 percent below
1999.  Net placements were 1.46 million.  During
April, placements of cattle and calves weighing less
than 600 pounds were 334,000, 600-699 pounds
were 384,000, 700-799 pounds were 494,000, and
800 pounds and greater were 339,000.

Marketings of fed cattle during April totaled 1.82
million, 3 percent below 2000 and 7 percent below
1999. 

Other disappearance totaled 89,000 during April,
1 percent below 2000 and 14 percent below 1999.

CATTLE ON FEED (1,000+ CAPACITY FEEDLOTS),
SOUTH DAKOTA & UNITED STATES, May 1, 2000 & 2001

Item
South Dakota United States

2000 2001 2001 as %
of 2000

2000 2001 2001 as %
of 2000

- 1,000 Head  - Percent - 1,000 Head  - Percent
On feed, April 1 200 215 108 11,202 11,523 103
Placed on feed during April 16 27 169 1,707 1,551 91
Fed cattle marketed during April 33 25 76 1,875 1,815 97
Other disappearance during April 1/ 3 2 67 90 89 99
On feed, May 1 180 215 119 10,944 11,170 102
1/ Includes death loss, movement from feedlots to pasture, and shipments to other feedlots for further
feeding.
  



COUNTY ESTIMATES 

ALL CORN, SOUTH DAKOTA 2000
COUNTY

AND
DISTRICT

PLANTED
FOR ALL

PURPOSES

CORN FOR GRAIN CORN FOR SILAGE

HARVESTED
YIELD PER

HARVESTED
ACRE

PRODUCTION HARVESTED
YIELD PER

HARVESTED
ACRE

PRODUCTION

- - - - - - - - ACRES - - - - - - - - - - - - - - BUSHELS - - - - - - ACRES - - - - - TONS - - - - -
BUTTE 7,000 4,500 131.1 590,000 2,300 15.7 36,000
CORSON 13,000 9,000 58.3 525,000 3,800 5.7 21,500
DEWEY 14,000 12,000 54.1 649,000 1,800 5.6 10,000
HARDING 2,000 1,900 8.2 15,500
PERKINS 17,000 5,500 58.0 319,000 11,300 8.7 98,500
ZIEBACH 2,000 1,000 39.0 39,000 900 6.1 5,500

NORTHWEST 55,000 32,000 66.3 2,122,000 22,000 8.5 187,000
BROWN 208,000 199,000 137.9 27,449,000 8,800 15.2 134,000
CAMPBELL 30,000 23,000 101.6 2,336,000 5,900 9.1 53,500
EDMUNDS 70,000 59,000 120.1 7,083,000 9,900 13.9 138,000
FAULK 57,000 46,000 114.7 5,277,000 10,900 7.8 85,500
MCPHERSON 35,000 18,000 118.1 2,126,000 15,900 13.5 214,000
POTTER 45,000 41,000 100.3 4,111,000 3,900 9.6 37,500
SPINK 190,000 181,000 126.3 22,859,000 8,800 13.8 121,000
WALWORTH 30,000 26,000 105.3 2,738,000 3,900 12.7 49,500

NORTH CENTRAL 665,000 593,000 124.8 73,979,000 68,000 12.3 833,000
CLARK 87,000 80,000 126.4 10,114,000 6,800 11.5 78,500
CODINGTON 70,000 57,000 124.8 7,114,000 12,900 16.9 218,500
DAY 55,000 47,000 120.7 5,674,000 7,900 11.9 94,000
DEUEL 73,000 63,000 119.2 7,510,000 9,900 18.4 182,500
GRANT 77,000 62,000 116.6 7,231,000 14,900 17.9 266,500
HAMLIN 87,000 80,000 135.4 10,834,000 6,900 16.1 111,000
MARSHALL 78,000 65,000 125.5 8,155,000 12,800 16.1 206,000
ROBERTS 86,000 81,000 133.3 10,801,000 4,900 14.1 69,000

NORTHEAST 613,000 535,000 126.0 67,433,000 77,000 15.9 1,226,000
HAAKON 16,000 11,000 45.4 499,000 4,500 6.0 27,000
JACKSON 1,500 1,000 85.0 85,000 300 5.0 1,500
LAWRENCE 500 400 13.8 5,500
MEADE 4,000 3,700 45.4 168,000 200 15.0 3,000
PENNINGTON 9,000 8,300 48.0 398,000 600 5.0 3,000
STANLEY 8,000 7,000 38.1 267,000 1,000 18.0 18,000

WEST CENTRAL 39,000 31,000 45.7 1,417,000 7,000 8.3 58,000
AURORA 77,000 70,000 90.4 6,325,000 6,500 9.8 64,000
BEADLE 164,000 148,000 108.2 16,007,000 15,500 12.1 187,500
BRULE 80,000 60,000 69.3 4,159,000 18,500 7.3 135,000
BUFFALO 14,000 7,000 55.6 389,000 6,000 9.3 56,000
HAND 103,000 85,000 83.4 7,088,000 17,500 9.4 164,500
HUGHES 26,000 21,000 80.8 1,696,000 4,700 8.3 39,000
HYDE 31,000 15,500 61.7 956,000 15,200 7.7 116,500
JERAULD 52,000 36,000 72.6 2,615,000 13,000 7.5 97,000
SULLY 53,000 52,000 98.8 5,140,000 600 12.5 7,500

CENTRAL 600,000 494,500 89.7 44,375,000 97,500 8.9 867,000
BROOKINGS 120,000 115,000 126.2 14,513,000 4,800 14.5 69,500
DAVISON 74,000 70,000 105.2 7,362,000 3,900 11.3 44,000
HANSON 78,000 75,000 115.2 8,640,000 2,900 10.3 30,000
KINGSBURY 121,000 112,000 123.1 13,787,000 8,700 13.6 118,500
LAKE 109,000 101,000 124.1 12,536,000 7,500 15.2 114,000
MCCOOK 123,000 118,000 137.7 16,252,000 4,800 13.8 66,000
MINER 70,000 64,000 100.7 6,443,000 5,900 11.3 66,500
MINNEHAHA 166,000 158,000 134.6 21,259,000 7,800 16.4 128,000
MOODY 109,000 106,000 143.3 15,187,000 2,800 16.6 46,500
SANBORN 65,000 58,000 91.5 5,309,000 6,900 8.7 60,000

EAST CENTRAL 1,035,000 977,000 124.1 121,288,000 56,000 13.3 743,000
BENNETT 17,300 16,000 78.4 1,255,000 700 9.3 6,500
CUSTER 1,500 1,200 95.8 115,000 200 20.0 4,000
FALL RIVER 3,700 3,300 101.8 336,000 300 16.7 5,000
SHANNON 4,500 4,000 35.0 140,000 300 8.3 2,500

SOUTHWEST 27,000 24,500 75.3 1,846,000 1,500 12.0 18,000
GREGORY 55,000 45,000 55.4 2,494,000 7,000 6.4 45,000
JONES 13,000 10,500 43.0 452,000 1,500 6.7 10,000
LYMAN 32,000 27,000 58.4 1,578,000 4,000 7.0 28,000
MELLETTE 6,500 5,000 37.0 185,000 1,200 7.9 9,500
TODD 8,500 7,500 87.1 653,000 800 7.5 6,000
TRIPP 76,000 60,000 38.2 2,293,000 14,500 6.3 91,500

SOUTH CENTRAL 191,000 155,000 49.4 7,655,000 29,000 6.6 190,000
BON HOMME 101,000 90,000 99.5 8,953,000 10,000 10.8 107,500
CHARLES MIX 137,000 122,000 85.3 10,403,000 14,500 8.0 115,500
CLAY 95,000 93,000 115.2 10,715,000 1,800 11.4 20,500
DOUGLAS 74,000 69,000 101.7 7,018,000 4,900 12.7 62,000
HUTCHINSON 161,000 146,000 113.3 16,547,000 13,500 12.7 172,000
LINCOLN 146,000 143,000 119.4 17,077,000 2,500 14.8 37,000
TURNER 152,000 145,000 117.6 17,047,000 6,500 15.3 99,500
UNION 118,000 115,000 126.8 14,581,000 2,500 15.2 38,000
YANKTON 91,000 85,000 102.9 8,744,000 5,800 9.7 56,000

SOUTHEAST 1,075,000 1,008,000 110.2 111,085,000 62,000 11.4 708,000
STATE 4,300,000 3,850,000 112.0 431,200,000 420,000 11.5 4,830,000
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SOUTH DAKOTA: The 2000 cash receipts from cattle and
calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for South
Dakota totaled $1,721.9 million, up 14 percent from 1999.
Cattle and calves accounted for 82 percent of the total,
hogs and pigs for 16 percent, and sheep and lambs for 2
percent.  Cash receipts increased in 2000 for cattle and
calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs. Gross
income from meat animals (which includes value of home
consumption) in South Dakota during 2000 totaled
$1,734.1 million, up 14 percent from 1999.

Cattle and Calves: South Dakota cash receipts from
marketings of cattle and calves increased 10 percent from
$1,281.3 million in 1999 to $1,410.6 million in 2000.
Higher cash receipts were credited to higher prices.  The
South Dakota annual average price per 100 pounds live
weight for cattle in 2000 was $75.50, compared with
$69.00 for 1999, while the calf price was $108.00,
compared with $92.00 in 1999.

Hogs and Pigs: South Dakota cash receipts from hog and
pig marketings in 2000 totaled $283.5 million, up 40
percent from the $202.6 million in 1999.  Higher average
prices and higher marketings increased cash receipts. The
annual average price for all hogs increased from $31.30
in 1999 to $43.40 in 2000, while marketings increased
from 2,737,000 head in 1999 to 2,872,000 head in 2000.

Sheep and Lambs: South Dakota cash receipts from
marketings of sheep and lambs in 2000 were $27.8
million, up 1 percent from $27.6 million in 1999.  Higher
prices contributed to higher cash receipts.  The annual
average price for sheep increased from $30.40 in 1999 to
$33.30 in 2000, and lamb prices increased from $79.70 in
1999 to $88.20 in 2000.  Marketings of sheep during 2000
increased and offset a small decrease in lamb marketings.

UNITED STATES: The 2000 gross income from cattle and
calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for the U.S.
totaled $53.4 billion, up 16 percent from 1999.  Gross
income rose for all three species. Hogs and pigs increased
the most, at 36 percent, cattle and calves increased 12
percent, and sheep and lambs increased slightly from  the
previous year.

Total 2000 cash receipts from marketings of meat animals
increased 16 percent to $53.0 billion.  Cattle and calves
accounted for 77 percent of this total, hogs and pigs 22
percent, and sheep and lambs 1 percent.  Production
increased for cattle and calves, but declined for both hogs
and pigs and sheep and lambs.  Average prices were up
from 1999 levels for all three species.

MEAT ANIMALS PRODUCTION AND INCOME, SOUTH DAKOTA AND UNITED STATES, 1999-2000

Item Unit   
South Dakota United States

     1999      2000        1999     2000

CATTLE AND CALVES
  Production 1/  1,000 Pounds 1,545,647 1,626,944 42,468,398 42,915,140
  Marketings 2/  1,000 Pounds 1,795,200 1,787,600 56,737,655 57,483,607
  Average Price for:
    Cattle  Dollars/Cwt. 69.00 75.50 63.40 68.60
    Calves  Dollars/Cwt. 92.00 108.00 87.70 104.00
  Value of Production  1,000 Dollars 1,094,292 1,268,766 26,051,477 28,388,431
  Cash Receipts 3/  1,000 Dollars 1,281,284 1,410,608 36,529,972 40,760,549
  Value of Home Consumption  1,000 Dollars 9,451 10,754 330,862 367,601
  Gross Income  1,000 Dollars 1,290,735 1,421,362 36,860,834 41,128,150

HOGS AND PIGS
  Production 1/  1,000 Pounds 553,055 579,936 25,790,623 25,716,992
  Marketings 2/  1,000 Pounds 606,099 612,680 27,029,548 26,688,144
  Average Price  Dollars/Cwt. 31.30 43.40 30.30 42.30
  Value of Production 4/  1,000 Dollars 171,685 247,890 7,766,241 10,791,404
  Cash Receipts 3/ 4/  1,000 Dollars 202,607 283,534 8,621,759 11,771,798
  Value of Home Consumption  1,000 Dollars 1,122 1,330 28,381 34,869
  Gross Income  1,000 Dollars 203,729 284,864 8,650,140 11,806,667

SHEEP AND LAMBS
  Production 1/  1,000 Pounds 33,930 30,060 533,610 505,995
  Marketings 2/  1,000 Pounds 37,780 34,274 689,735 652,714
  Average Price for:
    Sheep  Dollars/Cwt. 30.40 33.30 31.10 34.20
    Lambs  Dollars/Cwt. 79.70 88.20 74.50 79.40
  Value of Production  1,000 Dollars 24,519 24,639 348,742 357,142
  Cash Receipts 3/  1,000 Dollars 27,558 27,766 469,066 469,454
  Value of Home Consumption  1,000 Dollars 104 115 8,456 9,437
  Gross Income  1,000 Dollars 27,662 27,881 477,522 478,891
1/ Adjustments made for changes in inventory and for inshipments.  2/ Excludes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced
and interfarm sales within the state.  3/ Receipts from marketings and sale of farm slaughter. 4/ Includes allowance for higher
price of state inshipments and outshipments of feeder pigs.  

MEAT ANIMALS PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION, AND INCOME
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MILK

MILK PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION, AND INCOME, SOUTH DAKOTA AND UNITED STATES, 1999-2000

Item Unit
South Dakota United States

      1999        2000    1999  2000

Average Number of Milk Cows on Farms 1,000 Head 102 102 9,156 9,210
Production of Milk and Milkfat:
   Per Cow, Milk Pounds 14,775 16,020 17,772 18,204
   Per Cow, Milkfat Pounds 548 593 652 670
   Percent of Fat in All Milk Produced Percent 3.71 3.70 3.67 3.68
  Total
      Milk Mil. Lbs. 1,507 1,634 162,716 167,658
      Milkfat Mil. Lbs. 55.9 60.5 5,974.5 6,175.2
Milk Used on Farms Where Produced: 
   Fed to Calves Mil. Lbs. 12 12 1,109 1,101
   Used for Milk, Cream, and Butter Mil. Lbs. 2 2 219 211
      Total Mil. Lbs. 14 14 1,328 1,312
Milk Marketed by Producers: 
   Milk Utilized Mil. Lbs. 1,493 1,620 161,387 166,346
   Average Returns for:
      Per 100 Pounds of Milk Dollars 14.40 12.80 14.38 12.40
      Per Pound of Milkfat Dollars 3.88 3.46 3.92 3.37
      Cash Receipts from Marketings 1,000 Dollars 214,992 207,360 23,207,099 20,621,983
Used for Milk, Cream, & Butter Where Produced:
   Milk Utilized Mil. Lbs. 2 2 219 211
   Value 1,000 Dollars 288 256 32,038 26,623
Gross Producer Income 1,000 Dollars 215,280 207,616 23,239,137 20,648,606


